REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON FINANCE
FEBRUARY 15, 2012

The Honorable,
The Board of Commissioners of Cook County

ATTENDANCE
Present: President Preckwinkle and Chairman Daley, Vice Chairman Sims, Commissioners
Beavers, Fritchey, Gainer, Garcia, Gorman, Goslin, Murphy, Reyes, Schneider, Silvestri,
Steele, Suffredin and Tobolski (15)
Absent: Commissioners Butler and Collins (2)
Ladies and Gentlemen:

SECTION 1

Your Committee has considered the following court orders submitted by attorneys for payment of fees
earned by said attorneys for defending indigent defendants.

Your Committee, therefore, recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and by
the adoption of this report, authorized and directed to issue checks to said attorneys in the amounts
recommended.

APPELLATE CASES

316618 BRUCE H. BORNSTEIN, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court, Steven
M. Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $3,402.00 attorney fees
regarding People of the State of Illinois v. Rachel S. and Erskine T. Trial Court No(s). 05-
JA-0283 and 06-JA-068.  Appellate Court No(s). 01-11-0910 and 01-11-0971
(consolidated).

316634 MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court, Steven M.
Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $412.50 attorney fees regarding
People of the State of Illinois v. Leslie B. and Michelle W. Trial Court No(s). 03-JA-1562,
05-JA-869 and 05-JA-870. Appellate Court No(s). 01-10-3630 and 01-10-3716

(consolidated).

APPELLATE CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012 TO PRESENT: $25,590.52
APPELLATE CASES TO BE APPROVED: $3,814.50
CRIMINAL DIVISION
316585 LOREN B. MIDDLETON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of

$3,800.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Erick Shambley. Case No(s). 11600559301,



316614

316635

316636

316637

316675

316684

316686

316696

316697

316698

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
FEBRUARY 15,2012
PAGE 2

ROBERT GEVIRTZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $8,175.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Samuel
Dupree. Case No(s). 04-CR-21589.

LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Richard S.
Kling, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $26,921.70 attorney fees for

court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Demetrius Warren. Case
No(s). 08-CR-4056.

ERIC OSTROV, J.D., Ph.D., ABPP, Forensic Psychology Associates, Chicago, Illinois,
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,823.75 expert witness fees for court
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Brad Lieberman. Case No(s). 00-
CR-80001.

ERIC OSTROV, I.D., Ph.D., ABPP, Forensic Psychology Associates, Chicago, Illinois,
presented by Joseph Howard, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$665.00 expert witness fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), Anthony Collins. Case No(s). 05-CR-80001.

DEPAUL UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF LAW\CENTER FOR JUSTICE AND CAPITAL
CASES, presented by Andrea D. Lyon, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $11,955.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), William Caponegri. Case No(s). 10-CR-16482-01.

LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T.
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $3,420.87 attorney fees for
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Wendell Hudson a’k/a
William Hill. Case No(s). 92-CR-28541.

LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T.
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $8,961.25 attorney fees for
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Christopher Askew. Case
No(s). 90-CR-25936.

FORSENSIC DNA ANALYST and P.W. BOONLAYANGOOR, Hillside, Illinois,
presented by Beau B. Brindley, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$3,464.57 expert witness fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), Joseph Trzeciak. Indictment No(s). 05-CR-28283.

EZRA HEMPHILL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,200.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Brian
Buchanan. Case No(s). 06-C4-40135.

LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T.
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $16,929.47 attorney fees for
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Lee McGee. Case No(s).
04-CR-30563.



316699

316708

316712

316715

316729

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
FEBRUARY 15,2012
PAGE 3

LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T.
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $29,818.44 attorney fees for
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Kerry Masterson. Case
No(s). 09-CR-11266.

LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T.
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $5,692.10 attorney fees for
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Eric Miller. Case No(s).
08-CR-03768.

ROBERT L. HEILBRONNER, Ph.D., ABPP-CN, Chicago, Illinois, presented by Andrea
D. Lyon, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $4,845.00 expert witness
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), William Caponegri.
Case No(s). 10-CR-16482.

DEPAUL UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF LAW\CENTER FOR JUSTICE IN CAPITAL
CASES, Chicago, Illinois, presented by Andrea D. Lyon, Attorney and Jeanette Barrett,
Mitigation Specialist, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $5,000.00 expert
witness fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), William
Caponegri. Case No(s). 10-CR-16482.

LOREN B. MIDDLETON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$5,600.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Jeremy DeBose. Case No(s). 10-CR-20191.

CRIMINAL DIVISION CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012 TO PRESENT: $206,662.84

CRIMINAL DIVISION CASES TO BE APPROVED: $140,272.15

316502

316503

316504

316505

CHILD PROTECTION DIVISION

TERENCE R. WHITNEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $568.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Laura
Jimenez, Mother, re: the Martinez children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-0938 and 10-JA-
0939.

TERENCE R. WHITNEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,100.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Joyce Lawless, Mother, re: K. Lawless, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-236.

CHRISTIIAN S. COLLIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $637.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Yuri
Stewart, Father, re: Y. Stewart, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-353.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $875.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Wynn children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-00624, 08-JA-00625 and
08-JA-00626.



316506

316507

316508

316509

316510

316513

316514

316515

316516

316517

316518

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
FEBRUARY 15,2012
PAGE 4

CRYSTAL B. ASHLEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $712.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Raynard
Brown, Sr., Father, re: R. Brown, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-704,

CRYSTAL B. ASHLEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $550.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Michael
Klinkhammer, Father, re: A. Klinkhammer, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-825.

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $312.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Sally Clay,
Mother, re: the Garza children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-1063 and 10-JA-616.

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $175.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Keith
Lipscomb, Father, re: M. Jordan, a minor. Case No(s). 04-JA-746.

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $900.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), G. Galan, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-01150.

DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $987.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Marco
Gresham, Father, re: the Gresham and Wilson children, minors. Case No(s). 06-JA-25,
07-JA-101, 10-JA-1000 and 11-JA-872.

STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$487.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Anthony Cahill, Father, re: K. Cahill, a minor. Case No(s). 00-JA-001287.

STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $700.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), C. Sostre, a minor. Case No(s). 02-JA-00603.

STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$312.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Marketta Sconyers, Mother, re: P. Brown, a minor. Case No(s). 03-JA-00493.

STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $1,075.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), J. Craig, a minor. Case No(s). 03-JA-1472.

LAW OFFICE OF ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, LTD., presented by Ellen Sidney Weisz,
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $381.25 attorney fees for court
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Debra Marie Domangue, Mother,
re: the Domangue child, a minor. Case No(s). 05-JA-453.



316523

316524

316525

316526

316527

316528

316529

316530

316531

316532

316533

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
FEBRUARY 15,2012
PAGE 5

SHERRI WILLIAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $487.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Lawrence
Scott, Father, re: A. Scott, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-00570.

SHERRI WILLIAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,650.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Iesha
Lomax, Mother, re: S. Payne, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-00168.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$775.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Vanessa Wright, Mother, re: the Wright children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-1120 and
09-JA-1121.

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $506.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Rita
Parker, Mother, re: H. Curry and D. Parker, minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-690 and 07-JA-
691.

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $806.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Mack
Goodman, Father, re: the Goodman children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-715, 09-JA-716,
09-JA-717, 07-JA-718 and 10-JA-360.

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $752.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Evans
Buckley, Father, re: the Buckley children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-699 and 10-JA-700.

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $851.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Dahleciaah
Randle, Mother, re: the Randle children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-448, 10-JA-449 and
10-JA-450.

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $993.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Deonte
Frazier, Father, re: D. Frazier, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-670.

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $762.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), James Lee,
Father, re: J. Lee, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-277.

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $626.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Talonda
Jackson a/k/a Hampton, Mother, re: L. Hampton, a minor. Case No(s). 04-JA-1197.

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,231.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Martha
Romero, Mother, re: the Perez, Romero and Tecalero children, minors. Case No(s). 08-
JA-1084, 08-JA-1085, 08-JA-1086, 09-JA-003 and 10-JA-1120.



316535

316536

316537

316538

316539

316540

316541

316542

316548

316549

316551

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
FEBRUARY 15,2012
PAGE 6

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,491.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Alvin Wooly, Father, re: A. Harvey, a minor. Case No(s). 02-JA-001638.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$571.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Norman Binion, Father, re: N. Binion, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-00374.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $862.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ronald
Collins, Father, re: S. Collins, a minor. Case No(s). 05-JA-958.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $412.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Eric
Plunkett, Father, re: the Plunkett children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-406 and 08-JA-407.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$412.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Velin Stewart, Mother, re: V. Stockdale, a minor. Case No(s). 93-JA-06330.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$633.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Wesley Thompson, Father, re: A. Thompson, a minor. Case No(s). 99-JA-205.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,652.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Frances Velez, Mother, re: the Castaneda and Lopez children, minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-
0843, 07-JA-0844, 07-JA-0845 and 07-JA-0846.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$709.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Calvin Walker, Father, re: C. Walker, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-331.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$655.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Sisay Bilelgne, Father, re: the Worku children, minors. Case No(s). 06-JA-253 and 06-
JA-254.

DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $600.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Richard
and Sandy Morrison, Guardians, re: N. Finger, a minor. Case No(s). 05-JA-530.

TERENCE R. WHITNEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,181.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Tabitha Robinson, Mother, re: the Randall children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-01025
and 08-JA-01026.



316552

316553

316554

316555

316556

316557

316559

316560

316561

316562

316563

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
FEBRUARY 15,2012
PAGE 7

TERENCE R. WHITNEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $906.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Victor
Quinones, Father, re: D. Quinones, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-946.

TERENCE R. WHITNEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $518.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Crystal
Johnson, Mother, re: G. Ellison and 1. Johnson, minors. Case No(s). 98-JA-2929 and 02-
JA-0152.

TERENCE R. WHITNEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $931.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ashley
Howard, Mother, re; A. Burress, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-709.

TERENCE R. WHITNEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $968.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Kathiana
Jules, Mother, re: the Jules children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-00486 and 09-JA-00487.

MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney, submitting
an Order of Court for payment of $912.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Jarmarie Arrington, Father, re: T. Hoover, a
minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-571.

MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney, submitting
an Order of Court for payment of $927.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Juliette Brown, Mother, re: J. Brown, a minor.
Case No(s). 09-JA-807.

TERENCE R. WHITNEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $318.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Regina
McClure, Guardian, re: R, Johnson, a minor. Case No(s). 00-JA-1589.

CHRISTINE S. MARSHALL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$837.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Danane Cadenhead, Father, re: the Cadenhead children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-1028,
10-JA-1029 and 10-JA-1030.

LAW OFFICE OF KENT DEAN, LTD., presented by Kent Dean, Attorney, submitting an
Order of Court for payment of $637.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Caress Jackson, Mother, re: B. Dorsey, a minor.
Case No(s). 02-JA-1036.

TERENCE R. WHITNEY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $425.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), R. Harris, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-0074.

PATRICK K. SCHLEE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $412.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jose
Nieves, Father, re: E. Nieves, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-494,



316564

316565

316566

316575

316576

316577

316578

316579

316586

316587

316588

316589

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
FEBRUARY 15,2012
PAGE 8

TERENCE R. WHITNEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,068.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Amos Smith, Father, re: the Smith children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-00338 and 11-JA-
00339.

PATRICK K. SCHLEE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $587.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Dawn
Hauslein, Mother, re: M. Geiger, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-00732.

PATRICK K. SCHLEE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $562.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), D. Montgomery, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-00350.

BRUCE H. BORNSTEIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$3,287.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Van Ngo, Mother, re: J. Thai, a minor. Case No(s). 05-JA-1002.

BRUCE H. BORNSTEIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,137.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
James Newsome, Father, re: K. Newsome, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-0266.

BRUCE H. BORNSTEIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,225.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Daniel Soto, Sr., Father, re: D. Soto, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-322.

BRUCE H. BORNSTEIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,150.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Jaylydell Grayer, Father, re: B. Myles, a minor. Case No(s). 05-JA-1062.

STEVEN O. ROSS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $647.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Doshawn
Warren, Father, re: K. Leach, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-866.

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $338.38
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Nicholas
Hampton, Father, re: N. Hampton, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-526.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$691.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Michael Moss, Father, re: S. Moss, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-00428.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$515.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Jerome Jackson, Father, re: T. Jackson, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-00563.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order
of Court for payment of $2,075.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), the Guzman and Rivera children, minors. Case No(s). 01-JA-1082,
01-JA-1083, 01-JA-1084, 01-JA-1085 and 01-JA-1086.



316590

316591

316592

316593

316594

316595

316597

316598

316599

316600

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
FEBRUARY 15,2012
PAGE 9

STEVEN O. ROSS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,498.80
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Sergio
Sanchez, Father, re: the Kamber and Sanchez children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-486,
10-JA-487, 10-JA-488, 10-JA-489, 10-JA-490 and 10-JA-491.

DONNA JEAN RAMEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$3,575.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Jamie Reyes, Father, re: the Reyes children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-851, 10-JA-852
and 10-JA-853.

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $319.63
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Willie
Davis, Father, re: S. Davis, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-684.

LAW OFFICE OF KENT DEAN, LTD., presented by Kent Dean, Attorney, submitting an
Order of Court for payment of $325.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal

representation of indigent respondent(s), Dianna Meeks, Mother, re: L. Jordan and P.
Kruger, minors. Case No(s). 97-JA-2076 and 97-JA-2078.

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $237.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Peter
Pantojas, Father, re: J. Pantojas, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-832.

LAW OFFICE OF KENT DEAN, LTD., presented by Kent Dean, Attorney, submitting an
Order of Court for payment of $412.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Shantinel Thomas, Mother, re: D. Thomas, a
minor, Case No(s). 08-JA-1038,

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $312.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Kathleen
Clarke, Mother, re: C. Breffle and S. McGrath, minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-740 and 07-
JA-741.

DARLENE L. REDMOND, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$175.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Eddie Carroll, Father, re: E. Carroll, a minor. Case No(s). 94-JA-6601.

MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney, submitting
an Order of Court for payment of $1,232.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent
defendant, Douglas Johnson, Father, re: the Johnson children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-
212, 08-JA-213, 08-JA-214, 08-JA-215, 08-JA-216, 08-JA-217, 09-JA-961 and 10-JA-
327.

MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney and Guardian
ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $952.50 attorney fees for court
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), C. Alexander and C. Wilson,
minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-734 and 07-JA-735.



316601

316602

316603

316604

316605

316606

316607

316608

316609

316610

316611

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
FEBRUARY 15,2012
PAGE 10

RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,412.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Kevin McGee, Father, re: the McGee children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-1098, 10-JA-
1099 and 10-JA-1103.

RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$537.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Earnest Steele, Father, re: T, Steele, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-153.

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,037.06 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Stephen Howard, Father, re: C. Daniels, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-823.

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,175.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Eliasib Rodriguez, Father, re: the Rodriguez children, minors. Case No(s). 05-JA-00863
and 05-JA-00864.

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $575.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Roshanda
Pickett and Garrick Sutton, Parents, re: N. Sutton-Wilson, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-
00011.

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,243.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Leonard Johnson, Father, re: K. Cotton, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-281.

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$2,056.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Chaka Bills, Sr., Father, re: C. Bills, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-687.

BRIAN J. O’HARA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,193.75
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Diane Gray, Mother, re: the
Cunningham and Gates children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-157, 10-JA-158, 10-JA-159,
10-JA-160 and 10-JA-161.

BRIAN J. O’HARA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $950.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Richard
Van Meter, Father, re: D. Van Meter, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-1092.

BRIAN J. O’HARA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,081.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Charles
Seitz, Father, re: the Seitz children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-00522, 09-JA-00688 and
10-JA-01004.

BRUCE H. BORNSTEIN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $700.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), A. Mitchell, a minor. Case No(s). 01-JA-2273.



316612

316613

316619

316620

316621

316622

316623

316624

316625

316626

316627

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
FEBRUARY 15,2012
PAGE 11

BRUCE H. BORNSTEIN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $637.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Thomas children, minors. Case No(s). 05-JA-283 and 06-JA-068.

BRUCE H. BORNSTEIN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $625.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), D. Blair, a minor. Case No(s). 95-JA-2609.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $825.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Trimble children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-0793 and 08-JA-1082.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $305.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Wilhemina
Hamilton, Mother, re: B. Carter, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-0015.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $235.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Reginald
Jones, Father, re: C. Jones, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-0601.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,205.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), John
Gates, Father, re: S. Gates, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-0789.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $265.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Roachelle
Spears-Day, Mother, re: W. Holt, a minor. Case No(s). 98-JA-04219.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,400.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Larry
Basemore, Father, re: the Barker and Basemore children, minors. Case No(s). 06-JA-716,
06-JA-717, 06-JA-718, 07-JA-306 and 08-JA-7635.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,100.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), T. Henderson and K. Robinson, minors. Case No(s). 95-JA-3975 and 95-
JA-3976.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,156.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Wendy
Mullins, Mother, re: D. Mullins, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-00467.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $762.50 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Leroy Felella,
Father, re: S. Felella, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-00914.



316628

316629

316630

316631

316632

316633

316638

316639

316640

316641

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
FEBRUARY 15,2012
PAGE 12

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,237.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), N. Finley and S. McDonald, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-170 and 10-JA-
008.

DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $331.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), A. Rodgers, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-00105.

DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,032.50
attorney fees court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Bernadine
Long, Mother, re: R. Long, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-00173.

DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $347.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Gabrielle
Cooper, Mother, re: B. Cooper, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-00580.

DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $423.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Erica
Aviles, Mother, re: A. Aviles and A. Aviles-Fowler, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-00233
and 10-JA-00234.

DARLENE L. REDMOND, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$962.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Alonzo Woods, Father, re: A. Woods, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-588.

MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney and Guardian
ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $995.00 attorney fees for court
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), the Castle children, minors. Case
No(s). 01-JA-1345 and 01-JA-1346.

MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney, submitting
an Order of Court for payment of $1,235.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Princess Hill, Mother, re: the Austin, Hill and
Watts children, minors. Case No(s). 04-JA-1111, 04-JA-1112 and 10-JA-1007.

MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney, submitting
an Order of Court for payment of $590.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Sandra Escarcega, Mother, re: R. Escarcega, a
minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-329.

MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney, submitting
an Order of Court for payment of $865.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Charles Scott, Father, re: C. Rollo, a minor.
Case No(s). 09-JA-801.



316642

316644

316645

316646

316647

316648

316649

316650

316651

316652

316653

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
FEBRUARY 15,2012
PAGE 13

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $356.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Melinda
Zastrow, Mother, re: N. Zastrow, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-00421.

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $412.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), L. Wilson, a minor. Case No(s). 04-JA-260.

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $993.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), lan
McKoy, Father, re: 1. McKoy, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-320.

RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,087.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Dornell Hicks, Father, re: the Hicks children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-1053, 10-JA-
1054 and 10-JA-1055.

LAW OFFICE OF KENT DEAN, LTD., presented by Kent Dean, Attorney, submitting an
Order of Court for payment of $475.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Tanika Humphries, Mother, re: the Brooks,
Humphries and Patterson children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-1035, 09-JA-1036, 09-JA-
1037, 09-JA-1038, 09-JA-1039, 09-JA-1040, 10-JA-256 and 10-JA-1065.

LAW OFFICE OF KENT DEAN, LTD., presented by Kent Dean, Attorney, submitting an
Order of Court for payment of $400.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Juanita Bryant, Mother, re: R. Moore, a minor.
Case No(s). 10-JA-911.

BALLARD, DESAI & MILLER, presented by Shelley B. Ballard, Attorney, submitting an
Order of Court for payment of $14,006.37 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Frank Epstein, Father, re: the Epstein children,
minors, Case No(s). 10-CoAD-697.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $462.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), M. Reymond, a minor. Case No(s). 99-JA-02689.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $400.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), A. Jaudon, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-00439.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $418.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Martel
Willis, Father, re: L. Philpot, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-00730.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $350.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), K. Cahill, a minor. Case No(s). 00-JA-01287.



316654

316655

316656

316657

316658

316659

316660

316661

316662

316663

316664

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
FEBRUARY 15,2012
PAGE 14

SHERRI WILLIAMS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $2,125.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), K. Wright, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-00596.

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $437.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Gary
Wilson, Father, re: S. Young, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-00384,

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $306.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Taron
Matthews, Father, re: the Matthews children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-744 and 09-JA-
745.

CHRISTIAN S. COLLIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$2,280.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Jorge Mercado and Angel Montano, Fathers, re: the Cuenca and Mercado children,
minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-900, 09-JA-903, 09-JA-904 and 09-JA-905.

PAUL S. KAROLL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $764.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Gerardo
Montijo, Father, re: the Montijo children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-1072 and 10-JA-
1073.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $685.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Leroy
Leflore, Father, re: the Parker children, minors. Case No(s). 03-JA-0981, 03-JA-0982, 03-
JA-0983, 03-JA-0984 and 03-JA-0985.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $618.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), A. Suren, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-713.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,025.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Shelly
Collins, Mother, re: S. Collins, a minor. Case No(s). 05-JA-958.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $725.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ashley
Henry, Mother, re: M. Henry, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-1098.

CHRISTINE S. MARSHALL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$512.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Carmello Munoz, Father, re: the Munoz children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-321 and 08-
JA-322,

BRIAN M. COLLINS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $592.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Leonard
Spears, Father, re: L. Spears, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-0646.



316665

316666

316667

316668

316669

316670

316671

316672

316677

316679

316680

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
FEBRUARY 15,2012
PAGE 15

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $312.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Roger
Green, Father, re: A. Green, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-203.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,637.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Collins and Washington children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-00125,
10-JA-00126 and 10-JA-00127.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $575.00 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ernie Davis, Father,
re: B. Haynes, a minor. Case No(s). 02-JA-00257.

MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$400.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Vincente Quintero, Father, re: Y. Quintero, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-532.

MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$925.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Maricela Andraca, Mother, re: the Castillo children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-1127, 09-
JA-1128 and 09-JA-1129.

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $706.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Adams children, minors. Case No(s). 04-JA-1067 and 04-JA-1068.

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $975.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jesus
Estrada, Father, re: B. Estrada, a minor. Case No(s). 94-JA-5945.

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,043.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Esequiel Lopez, Father, re: the Lopez children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-1024 and 09-
JA-1025.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $437.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Kaiser
Scott, Father, re: D. Scott, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-00771.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $256.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Laura
Bautista, Mother, re: Y. Bautista, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-00641.

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $287.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Hayes children, minors. Case No(s). 95-JA-2879 and 95-JA-2880.



316681

316682

316683

316685

316687

316688

316689

316690

316691

316692

316693

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
FEBRUARY 15, 2012
PAGE 16

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $462.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Butler children, minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-630, 07-JA-631 and 09-JA-
427.

STEVEN O. ROSS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $992.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jocelyn
Mozell, Mother, re: the Robinson children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-861 and 08-JA-
862.

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,387.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), A. Hudson, a minor. Case No(s). 05-JA-01139.

STEVEN O. ROSS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $150.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Erica
Seals, Mother, re: J. Holmes and B. Seals, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-110 and 09-JA-111.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order
of Court for payment of $1,105.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), M. Adams, a minor. Case No(s). 00-JA-00056.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$909.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Bernita Banks, Mother, re: K. Banks, a minor. Case No(s). 03-JA-1681.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$681.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Tommie Williams, Father, re: T. Williams, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-00984.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$998.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Charday Wilkins, Mother, re: M. Seay, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-00066.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$935.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Shirley Fenner, Mother, re: P. Simmons, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-00030.

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $494.63
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), David
Godla, Sr., Father, re: D. Godla, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-871.

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $463.38
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Barbara
Schutzius, Mother, re: the Jelley and Schutzius children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-475,
08-JA-476, 08-JA-477 and 08-JA-478.



316694

316695

316700

316701

316702

316703

316704

316707

316709

316710

316711

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
FEBRUARY 15,2012
PAGE 17

CRYSTAL B. ASHLEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $550.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Laquintas
D. Mitchell, Father, re: T. Hughey, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-1019.

LAW OFFICE OF KENT DEAN, LTD., presented by Kent Dean, Attorney and Guardian
ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $718.75 attorney fees for court
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), L. Wilson, a minor. Case No(s).
08-JA-00408.

THEODORE J. ADAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $207.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Robert
Sanchez, Father, re: F. Peterson, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-320.

THEODORE J. ADAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $285.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Fredrick
Smith, Sr., Father, re: the Smith children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-136, 11-JA-137 and
11-JA-138.

THEODORE J. ADAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $270.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), James
Carr, Father, re: S. Anthony and K. Carr, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-235 and 10-JA-236.

THEODORE J. ADAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $457.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Martino
Smith, Jr., Father, re: M. Smith, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-1115.

THEODORE J. ADAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $387.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jerry
Pirtle, Father, re: L. Pirtle, a minor. Case No(s). 94-JA-8508.

THEODORE J. ADAMS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $395.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), L. Calvin and S. Moore, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-811 and 10-JA-812.

MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $387.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Mary
Clanders, Guardian, re: the Spiller children, minors. Case No(s). 02-JA-233 and 02-JA-
234,

MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $675.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Antonio
Parker, Sr., Father, re: A. Parker, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-1044.

MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $637.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Deshunn
Gilmore, Father, re: the Gilmore and Washington children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-
991, 08-JA-992, 08-JA-993, 08-JA-994 and 08-JA-995.



316713

316714

316716

316717

316718

316719

316720

316721

316722

316728

316730

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
FEBRUARY 15,2012
PAGE 18

MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,175.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), David
Chmelar, Father, re: D. Chmelar, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-1119.

ADAM M. STERN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $527.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Allen children, minors. Case No(s). 02-JA-1904 and 02-JA-1906.

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $675.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Darwin
Lanza, Father, re: the Lanza child, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-1116.

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $212.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Lashound
Davis, Mother, re: E. Davis, a minor. Case No(s). 96-JA-5815.

SHERRI WILLIAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $512.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Deneshia
Jeffries, Mother, re: J. Jeffries and N. Secodesilva, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-00702 and
11-JA-00231.

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $875.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), N. Binion, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-374.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $225.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Artie Falls,
Adoptive Mother, re: 1. Falls, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-593.

SHERRI WILLIAMS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $462.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), S. Pierce, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-00761.

SHERRI WILLIAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $956.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Steven
Pozniak, Father, re: J. Pozniak, a minor, Case No(s). 10-JA-1077.

BRUCE H. BORNSTEIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $450.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Robert
Martinez, Father, re: J. Martinez, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-0286.

BRIAN M. COLLINS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,500.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Lynda
Elmore, Grandmother, re: Z. Day and K. Jackson, minors. Case No(s). 01-JA-1816 and
01-JA-1817.



316731

316732

316733

316734

316735

316736

316737

316738

316739

316741

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
FEBRUARY 15,2012
PAGE 19

STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$250.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Shannon Sykes, Father, re: C. Rudolph, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-00806.

STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$437.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Sharon Thurman, Mother, re: T. Thurman, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-616.

STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,125.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Patrick Calvin, Father, re: I. Calvin and S. Williams, minors. Case No(s). 05-JA-01141
and 09-JA-0417.

STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,600.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Heber Gomez, Father, re: J. Gomez and L. Zarei, minors, Case No(s). 09-JA-1088 and
11-JA-0507.

STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$562.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Audrea Brown, Guardian, re: the Brown children, minors. Case No(s). 03-JA-00837 and
03-JA-00839.

STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$575.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Darrell Peterson, Father, re: B. Peterson, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-00679.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $385.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), William
Mobley, Father, re: B. Scullark, a minor. Case No(s). 92-JA-011572.

S. MICHAEL KOZUBEK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $271.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Belinda
Williams, Mother, re: the Williams children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-277, 10-JA-278
and 10-JA-279.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $985.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Gregory
Brown, Father, re: A. Brown, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-00406.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,681.88 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Antonio Smith, Father, re: the Smith children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-00229 and 08-
JA-00747.

CHILD PROTECTION CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012 TO PRESENT: $483,006.01

CHILD PROTECTION CASES TO BE APPROVED: $155,007.38



316519

316520

316522

316574

316580

316581

316582

316583

316584

316673

316674

316705

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
FEBRUARY 15,2012
PAGE 20

JUVENILE JUSTICE DIVISION

MATTHEW A. INGRAM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $843.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), J. Winters,
a minor. Case No(s). 11-JD-60269 and 11-JD-60321.

MATTHEW A. INGRAM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $800.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), D.
Christmas, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JD-60737.

MATTHEW A. INGRAM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $343.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), S. Walker,
a minor. Case No(s). 11-JD-60198.

PATRICK K. SCHLEE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $675.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Arlene
Jackson, Mother, re: S. Jackson, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JD-05607.

BRUCE H. BORNSTEIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$2,822.36 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
B. Osorio, a minor. Case No(s).10-JD-1694.

BRUCE H. BORNSTEIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $862.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), K.
McGrew, a minor. Case No(s).11-JD-1450.

KIMBERLY D. SEARCY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $793.75
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent respondent (s), C. Gaskin, a minor(s). Case
No(s). 10-JD-60646.

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,587.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
M. Lee, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JD-02653, 10-JD-5443, 11-JD-2761 and 11-JD-2952.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,118.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Eva
Maloney, Mother, re: N. Murray, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JD-5044,

S. MICHAEL KOZUBEK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $497.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Y. Ramos,
a minor. Case No(s). 11-JD-4263.

CHRISTINE S. MARSHALL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$325.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Katherine Langford, Mother, re: J. Langford, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JD-4085.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $725.00 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tekella Funches,
Mother, re: M. Funches, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JD-0009.



316723

316724

316726

316727

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
FEBRUARY 15,2012
PAGE 21

MICHAEL D. CAREY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,312.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), L. Lillie, a
minor, Case No(s). 11-JD-60225.

MICHAEL D. CAREY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,087.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), D.
Richardson, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JD-60282,

MICHAEL D. CAREY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,125.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), K.
Edwards, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JD-60169 and 11-JD-60244.

MICHAEL D. CAREY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,162.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), C. Byrd, a
minor, Case No(s). 11-JD-60209.

JUVENILE JUSTICE CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012 TO PRESENT: $45,349.50

JUVENILE JUSTICE CASE TO BE APPROVED: $16,082.36

316546

316615

SPECIAL COURT CASES

ROCK FUSCO & CONNELLY, LLC, John J. Rock, Special State's Attorney, presented by
the Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $668.10
attorney fees and expenses regarding Lambert v. Jamison, et al., Case No. 08-C-3613
(Petition for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 09-CH-526), for the month
of December 2011. To date $314,540.71 has been paid. This invoice was approved by the
Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of January 19, 2012, Please forward the check to
Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for
transmittal.

CARDELLE SPANGLER, Compliance Administrator for the Recorder of Deeds, presented
by the Office of the State’s Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$7,523.35 fees and expenses regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County Recorder of Deeds,
USDC No. 69-C-2145. On July 30, 2010, the United States District Court entered a
Supplemental Relief Order (SRO) for the Recorder of Deeds in this matter requiring the
appointment of a Compliance Administrator. As part of the SRO, Cook County is required
to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the Compliance Administrator for the
Recorder of Deeds. Settlement of this matter was approved by the Finance Committee's
Subcommittee on Litigation at its meeting of July 21, 2010. On January 26, 2012,
Magistrate Judge Sidney I. Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses for the
35th Unopposed Petition in the amount of $7,523.35 made payable to Cardelle Spangler,
Compliance Administrator for the Cook County Recorder of Deeds. To date, Ms. Spangler
has been paid $662,529.65. Ms. Spangler has accumulated total fees and expenses of
$670,053.00 as of today’s date. Please forward the check to Thomas E. Nowinski, Assistant
State’s Attorney, for transmittal.




FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
FEBRUARY 15,2012
PAGE 22

COMMISSIONER MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED NO ON THE
ABOVE ITEM.

316616 MARY T. ROBINSON, Compliance Administrator, presented by the Office of the State’s
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $64,901.58 fees and expenses
regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County, USDC No. 69-C-2145. The Board of
Commissioners approved a Supplemental Relief Order (SRO) on November 29, 2006. On
November 30, 2006, the United States District Court entered a SRO in this matter requiring
the appointment of a Compliance Administrator. As part of the SRO, Cook County is
required to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the Compliance Administrator.
On January 27, 2012, Magistrate Judge Sidney 1. Schenkier entered an order approving fees
and expenses for the 78th Unopposed Petition in the amount of $64,901.58 made payable to
Mary T. Robinson, Compliance Administrator. To date, the Compliance Administrator has
been paid $5,350,712.70. The Compliance Administrator has accumulated total fees and
expenses of $5,415,614.28 as of today’s date. Please forward the check to Thomas E.
Nowinski, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONER MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED NO ON THE

ABOVE ITEM.
SPECIAL COURT CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012 TO PRESENT: $1,213,120.45
SPECIAL COURT CASES TO BE APPROVED: $73,093.03

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE COURT ORDERS. THE MOTION CARRIED.

SECTION 2

Your Committee has considered the following numbered and described bills and recommends that they
be, and upon the adoption of this report, approved and that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer
are authorized and directed to issue checks to said claimants in the amounts recommended.

316511 WRIGHT EXPRESS FINANCIAL SERVICES CORPORATION, Carol Stream, Illinois,
submitting invoice totaling $341,817.18, part payment for Contract No. 09-41-249, for the
County’s participation in the State of Illinois contract for motor fuel card purchases
submitted by the Sheriff’s Office, for the month of December 2011 (211-445 Account).
(See Comm. No. 315902). Purchase Order No. 178569, approved by County Board July
21, 2009 and June 14, 2011.

316512 GATEWAY FOUNDATION, INC., Chicago, Illinois, submitting invoice totaling
$255,237.92, part payment for Contract No. 09-41-118, to provide substance abuse
treatment services for the Pre-Release and Day Reporting Centers for the Sheriff’s
Department of Reentry and Diversion Programs, for the month of December 2011 (236-
298 Account). (See Comm. No. 316159). Purchase Order No. 176998, approved by
County Board April 1, 2009 recessed and reconvened on April 2, 2009, March 26, 2010,
March 15,2011 and July 27, 2011.



316521

316547

316573

316596

316617

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
FEBRUARY 15,2012
PAGE 23

MORTON SALT, INC., Chicago, Illinois, submitting invoice totaling $178,092.73, part
payment for Contract No. 11-53-106, for bulk rock salt and de-icing materials for the
Highway Department, on various dates in the months November and December 2011 (500-
584 Account). Purchase Order No. 177707, approved by County Board July 12, 2011.

LAKE COUNTY PRESS, INC., Waukegan, Illinois, submitting invoice totaling
$275,296.00, payment for ballot materials for the March 20, 2012 Primary Election for the
Chicago Board of Election Commissioners (525-240 Account). Approved by the Board of
Election Commissioners January 13, 2012,

SYSTEM SOLUTIONS, INC., Northbrook, Illinois, submitting invoice totaling
$503,554.00, part payment for Contract No. 09-41-227, for computer hardware, software,
peripheral equipment and support services for Geographical Information Systems (545-579
Account). Purchase Order No. 178643, approved by County Board June 16, 2009 and July
13,2010.

WALSH CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, Chicago, Illinois, submitting invoice totaling
4,720,447.16, 13th part payment for Contract No. 10-53-42, for the new Residential
Treatment Unit (RTU) Reception Classification Diagnostic Center (RCDC) Building at the
Department of Corrections for the Office of Capital Planning and Policy, for the month of
December 2011. Bond Issue (20000 Account). (See Comm. No. 316122). Purchase
Order No. 173503, approved by County Board July 13, 2010.

CHICAGO BOARD OF ELECTION COMMISSIONERS, Chicago, Illinois, submitting
invoice totaling $844,449.09, payment for the March 20, 2012 Presidential Primary
Election early voting personnel for the Board of Election Commissioners (525-260
Account). Approved by the Board of Election Commissioners January 26, 2012.

COMMISSIONER GOSLIN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE BILLS AND CLAIMS. THE MOTION CARRIED.

SECTION 3

Your Committee has considered the following communications from State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez
with reference to the workers' compensation claims hereinafter mentioned.

Your Committee, therefore, recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and
by the adoption of this report, are authorized and directed to issue checks to the Workers' Compensation
Commission to be paid from the Workmen's Compensation Fund.



316545

316550

316558

316643

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
FEBRUARY 15,2012
PAGE 24

MICHAEL PATRICK MCMAHON, in the course of his employment as a Machinist for the
Highway Department sustained accidental injuries on December 23, 2008 and September
20, 2009. The December 23, 2008 accident occurred when the Petitioner struck his head
against a metal tank while lifting a rack, and as a result he injured his forehead (forehead
contusion). The September 20, 2009 accident occurred when the Petitioner was tightening a
choker cable that broke and struck his face causing him to fall, and as a result he injured his
face and lower back (forehead laceration with blunt head trauma and concussion;
spondylolisthesis with bulging disk at L5-S1; and interbody fusion with cage and screws at
L5-S1). Prior/pending claims not listed here: none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is
submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order Nos. 09-
WC-41575 and 09-WC-41576 in the amount of $93,577.80 and recommends its payment.
(Finance Subcommittee January 18, 2012). Attorney: Brian J. McManus, Jr., Law Firm of
Brian J. McManus & Associates, 1td.

JAMES M. SINCLAIR, in the course of his employment as an Electrical Foreman for Oak
Forest Hospital of Cook County sustained accidental injuries on November 22, 2008. The
Petitioner tripped while climbing over a water pipe, and as a result he injured his head,
neck, back and arm (right proximal humerus fracture). Prior/pending claims: none. State's
Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum
Petition and Order No. 11-WC-16120 in the amount of $63,065.31 and recommends its
payment. (Finance Subcommittee January 18, 2012). Attorney: Joseph D. Amarilio, Law
Firm of Elfenbaum, Evers & Amarilio, P.C.

ADRIANA ALONSO, in the course of her employment as a Probation Officer for the Adult
Probation Department sustained accidental injuries on May 1, 2009. The Petitioner was
sitting in a cubical when a cubical wall collapsed, and as a result she injured her shoulder
and back (right shoulder impingement; right shoulder acromioclavicular joint pain with
right shoulder rotator cuff tear). Prior/pending claims: none. Following a trial, the
Arbitrator found that the Petitioner’s injury involved out of and in the course of her
employment. As a result, on November 22, 2011, the Arbitrator awarded the Petitioner
$43,645.51. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation
Commission Decision of Arbitrator, Award No. 09-WC-23429 in the amount of $43,645.51
and recommends its payment. (Finance Subcommittee February 15, 2012). Attorney:
Cronin, Peters and Cook, PC.

LINDA MCDONALD, in the course of her employment as a Nurse for Cermak Health
Services of Cook County, sustained accidental injuries on January 25, 1999. The Petitioner
slipped on ice and fell, and as a result she injured her elbow, head and back (right elbow
fracture (olecranon fracture), closed head injury, neck sprain, low back injury; cubutal
tunnel syndrome and right chronic lateral epicondylitis; left lateral epicondylitis).
Prior/pending claims: none. Following a trial, the Arbitrator found that the Petitioner’s
injury arose out of and in the course of her employment. As a result, on March 9, 2011, the
Arbitrator awarded the Petitioner $471.83 per week for life. The Finance Subcommittee on
Workers’ Compensation approved this decision on November 23, 2011. State's Attorney,
Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Decision of Arbitrator,
Award No. 99-WC-10066 and recommends its payment. Attorney: Stephen E. Vargo, Law
Firm of Stephen E. Vargo, P.C.



316706

316740

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
FEBRUARY 15,2012
PAGE 25

STEVEN GLUSZEK, in the course of his employment as a Correctional Officer for the
Department of Corrections sustained accidental injuries on October 29, 2009. The accident
occurred when the back of the chair the Petitioner was sitting in broke, and as a result he
injured his back and leg (lumbar disc herniation at L4 to S1 with right leg radiculopathy and
foraminal narrowing at L3-L4, L4-L5 and L5-S1). Prior/pending claims: none. Following
a trial, the Arbitrator found that the Petitioner’s injuries arose out of and in the course of his
employment. As a result, on December 7, 2011, the Arbitrator awarded the Petitioner
$20,613.70. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation
Commission Decision of Arbitrator, Award No. 10-WC-10480 in the amount of $20,613.70
and recommends its payment. This decision is within the grant of authority conveyed by
the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: Ruth
Stelzman, Law Firm of Ruth Stelzman, P.C.

TAJ AHMED, in the course of her employment as a Lab Technician for Stroger Hospital of
Cook County sustained accidental injuries on August 12, 1999. The Petitioner was drawing
blood from an HIV positive patient when the needle stuck the Petitioner’s finger, and as a
result she sustained depression, post-traumatic stress disorder and paranoia. Prior/pending
claims: none. Following a trial, the Arbitrator found that the Petitioner’s injuries arose out
of and in the course her employment. As a result, on June 15, 2011, the Arbitrator awarded
the Petitioner $4,324.88.  State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers'
Compensation Commission Decision of Arbitrator, Award No. 00-WC-12835 in the amount
of $4,324.88 and recommends its payment. This decision is within the grant of authority
conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.
Attorney: Francis J. Discipio, Law Firm of Francis J. Discipio, Ltd.

WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012
TO PRESENT: $1,082,525.95

WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS TO BE APPROVED: $225,227.20

COMMISSIONER SCHNEIDER, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER TOBOLSKI,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS. THE
MOTION CARRIED.

SECTION 4

Your Committee has considered the following communications from the Cook County Department of
Risk Management requesting the County Board to authorize subrogation recoveries.

Your Committee, concurring in the requests of the Cook County Department of Risk Management
recommends the authorization of subrogation recoveries be granted.

316567

DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Subrogation
Recovery of $2,483.47. Claim No. 20050542, State’s Attorney’s Office.

Responsible Party: Joe Galvan (Owner), Radame Gonzalez (Driver), 7218-B West
Foster Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 60630

Damage to: State’s Attorney’s Office vehicle

Our Driver: Kevin J. Ceh, Unit #10074



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
FEBRUARY 15,2012
PAGE 26

Date of Accident: August 4, 2011
Location: 7300 West Foster Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 60630
(250-444 Account)

316568 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Subrogation
Recovery of $1,427.00. Claim No. 20050573, State’s Attorney’s Office.
Responsible Party: Michael A. Richmond (Driver and Owner), 1250 North LaSalle
Street, Chicago, Illinois 60610
Damage to: State’s Attorney’s Office vehicle
Our Driver: Parked vehicle, Unit #10029
Date of Accident: December 26, 2011
Location: 7428 Maple Drive, Justice, Illinois 60458
(250-444 Account)
316569 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Subrogation
Recovery of $3,300.10. Claim No. 20050571, Sheriff’s Police Department.
Responsible Party: Kannaji Adapala (Owner), Sharmila Parvathaneni (Driver), 1645
South Michigan Avenue, #308, Villa Park, Illinois 60181
Damage to: Sheriff’s Police Department vehicle
Our Driver: David C. Tuzim, Unit #4013
Date of Accident: September 21, 2011
Location: 1st Avenue near Lake Street, Proviso Township
(211-444 Account)
SUBROGATION RECOVERIES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012 TO PRESENT: $12,597.62
SUBROGATION RECOVERIES TO BE APPROVED: $7,210.57

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE SUBROGATION RECOVERIES. THE MOTION
CARRIED.

SECTION §

Your Committee has considered the following communication from the Cook County Department of
Risk Management requesting that the County Board authorize payment of said claim.

Your Committee, concurring in the requests of the Cook County Department of Risk Management,
recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and by the adoption of this report,
authorized and directed to issue a check to the claimant in the amount recommended.

316678

DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance
Program Settlement Claim payment of $5,372.69. Claim No. 97008851, Sheriff’s Police
Department.

Claimant: State Farm a/s/o Gaetannmi Valentin, Subrogation Services, P.O.
Box 2371, Bloomington, Illinois 61702



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
FEBRUARY 15, 2012

PAGE 27
Claimant's Vehicle: 2006 Nissan Altima
Our Driver: Roy L. Jones, Unit #1809
Prior Accident(s): 0
Date of Accident: February 10, 2011
Location: 1-290 at 25th Avenue, Bellwood, Illinois

Sheriff’s Police Department vehicle was travelling eastbound on 1-290 at 25th Avenue in
Bellwood and was unable to stop and rear-ended Claimant’s vehicle causing it to be
pushed into a third vehicle. Claimant’s vehicle suffered moderate damage to the rear and
front bumpers (542-846 Account). Investigated by Cannon Cochran Management
Services, Inc. We concur and recommend payment of the above charge.

SELF-INSURANCE CLAIMS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012 TO PRESENT: $14,646.71

SELF-INSURANCE CLAIM TO BE APPROVED: $5,372.69

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE SELF-INSURANCE PROGRAM SETTLEMENT
CLAIM. THE MOTION CARRIED.

SECTION 6

Your Committee has considered the following communications from State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez.

Your Committee, concurring in the recommendations of the State's Attorney, recommends that the
County Comptroller and County Treasurer prepare checks in the amounts recommended in order that the
payments may be set in accordance with the request of the State's Attorney upon proper release from the
Office of the State's Attorney.

316534

316543

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $2,500.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Darell Bolden v. Dart, et al., Case Nos. 10-C-4538 and 11-C-2639. These matters involve
allegations of civil rights violations while detained at the Department of Corrections.
These matters have been settled for the sum of $2,500.00, which is within the grant of
authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's
Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of $2,500.00, made payable to Darell
Wayne Bolden. Please forward the check to Paul W. Groah, Assistant State’s Attorney,
for transmittal.

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $500.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Alphonso Crawford v. Tom Dart, et al., Case No. 11-C-3091. This matter involves
allegations of civil rights violations related to dental care at the Jail. The matter has been
settled for the sum of $500.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the
Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney
recommends payment of $500.00, made payable to Alphonso Crawford, II. Please forward
the check to Jill V. Ferrara, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.




316544

316570

316571

316572

316747

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
FEBRUARY 15,2012
PAGE 28

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $750.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Albert Millsapp v. Moreci, et al., Case No. 10-C-6048. This matter involves an allegation
of a civil rights violation at the Jail. The matter has been settled for the sum of $750.00,
which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of
$750.00, made payable to Rochelle Yates. Please forward the check to Michael J. Sorich,
Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $10,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Sandra Buchanan v. Cook County, et al., Case No. 10-C-6187. This matter involves an
allegation of a civil rights violation at the Courthouse. The matter has been settled for the
sum of $10,000.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County
Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends
payment of $10,000.00, made payable to Sandra Buchanan and Law Offices of Lawrence
V. Jackowiak, her attorney. Please forward the check to Colleen Cavanaugh, Assistant
State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $10,397.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Nevenka Maric v. Cook County, Case No. 11-CH-24966. This matter was brought by
plaintiff alleging violations of the Illinois Wage Payment and Collection Act, 820 ILCS
115/1et seq. The matter has been settled for the sum of $10,397.00, which is within the
grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's
Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of $10,397.00, made payable to
Jac A. Catiguala. Please forward the check to Pavlina Kochankovska, Assistant State’s
Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $2,250.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Anthony Coleman v. Stroger Hospital of Cook County, et al., Case No. 10-M1-302637.
This matter involves alleged injuries from an altercation at Stroger Hospital of Cook
County. The matter has been settled for the sum of $2,250.00, which is within the grant of
authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's
Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of $2,250.00, made payable to Anthony
Coleman and Chase & Werner, his attorney. Please forward the check to Jill V. Ferrara,
Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $650.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding Lee
McCorker, et al. v. Tom Dart, et al., Case No. 09-C-2071. This matter involves an
allegation of civil rights violations at the Jail. The matter was previously settled for the
sum of $10,250.00, to be divided equally between five named plaintiffs (see Comm. No.
316149). As part of the settlement, one of the five plaintiffs was granted additional
compensation in the amount of $650.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed
by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's
Attorney recommends supplemental payment of $650.00, made payable to Juanita Helm.




FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
FEBRUARY 15, 2012
PAGE 29

Please forward the check to Maureen O. Hannon, Supervisor, Conflicts Counsel Unit, for
transmittal,

PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012 TO PRESENT: $904,320.69

PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS TO BE APPROVED: $27,047.00

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS. THE MOTION
CARRIED.

SECTION 7

Your Committee has considered the following communications from the Cook County Department of
Risk Management requesting that the County Board authorize payment of said claims.

Your Committee concurring in the requests of the Cook County Department of Risk Management,
recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and by the adoption of this report, are
authorized and directed to issue checks to claimants in the amounts recommended.

316725

PATIENT/ARRESTEE SETTLEMENT PROGRAM CLAIMS. The Department of Risk
Management is submitting invoices totaling $21,161.84, for payment of medical bills for
services rendered to patients while in the custody of the Cook County Sheriff's Office.
Their services were rendered under the Patient/Arrestee Settlement Program (499-274
Account). Bills were approved for payment after an audit by Cambridge Integrated
Services Group or the Illinois Department of Healthcare and Family Services, and by the
Department of Risk Management, who recommends payment based on Cook County
State's Attorney's Legal Opinion No. 1879, dated July 14, 1987. Individual checks will be
issued by the Comptroller in accordance with the attached report prepared by the
Department of Risk Management,

YEAR TO DATE TO BE APPROVED

TOTAL BILLED $286,299.02 $224,356.13

UNRELATED

$40,701.78 $0.00

IDHFS DISCOUNT $162,511.78 $203,336.75
PROVIDER DISCOUNT $21,363.30 $0.00
AMOUNT PAYABLE $61,652.16 $21,019.38

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE PATIENT/ARRESTEE CLAIMS. THE MOTION
CARRIED.

SECTION 8

Your Committee has considered the following communications received from the Employees' Injury
Compensation Committee requesting that the County Board authorize payment of expenses regarding
claims of Cook County employees injured while in the line of duty.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
FEBRUARY 15,2012
PAGE 30

Your Committee, concurring in said requests, recommends that the County Comptroller and County
Treasurer be, and upon the adoption of this report, are authorized and directed to issue checks in the
amounts recommended to the claimants.

316676

THE EMPLOYEE'S INJURY COMPENSATION COMMITTEE, submitting invoice
totaling $215,251.69, for payment of medical bills for Workers' Compensation cases
incurred by employees injured on duty. Individual checks will be issued by the Comptroller
in accordance with the attached report prepared by the Department of Risk Management,
Workers' Compensation Unit. This request covers bills received and processed from
February 2-15, 2012,

EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION CLAIMS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012
TO PRESENT: $1,946,596.79

EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION CLAIMS TO BE APPROVED: $215,251.69

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION
CLAIMS. THE MOTION CARRIED.

SECTION 9

Your Committee was presented with the Revenue Report for the period ended December 31, 2011 for
the Corporate, Public Safety and Health Funds, as presented by the Bureau of Finance.

COMMISSIONER GOSLIN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED TO RECEIVE AND FILE THE REVENUE REPORT. THE MOTION
CARRIED.

SECTION 10

Your Committee has considered the following items and upon adoption of this report, the
recommendations are as follows:

312500

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY TREASURER, by Joseph Fratto, Chief Deputy Treasurer,
transmitting a Communication, dated March 25, 2011:

requesting authorization for the Purchasing Agent to advertise for bids the service of
processing credit card payments via internet, for the collection of current and prior year
property taxes. The contractor shall be entitled to charge and collect a “convenience fee”
from the taxpayer which in turn shall compensate the contractor for all costs incurred in
performing services under the contract including, but not limited to, the cost of processing
the credit card transactions.

Contract period: January 1, 2012 through December 31, 2014. Requisition No. 25340001.



316285

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
FEBRUARY 15,2012
PAGE 31

*Referred to the Committee on Finance on 5-17-11.

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED TO RECEIVE AND FILE COMMUNICATION NO. 312500. THE
MOTION CARRIED.

REGARDING THE CLOSURE OF BOND COURTS AND OTHER SERVICES AT
SUBURBAN COURTHOUSES ON WEEKENDS (PROPOSED RESOLUTION).
Submitting a Proposed Resolution sponsored by Peter N. Silvestri, County Commissioner;
Co-sponsored by John P. Daley, Timothy O. Schneider, Larry Suffredin, Jerry Butler,
Gregg Goslin, Joan Patricia Murphy, Edwin Reyes, Deborah Sims, Robert B. Steele,
Jeffrey R. Tobolski, Elizabeth “Liz” Doody Gorman and William Beavers, County
Commissioners.

PROPOSED RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION REGARDING THE CLOSURE OF BOND COURTS
AND OTHER SERVICES AT SUBURBAN COURTHOUSES ON WEEKENDS

WHEREAS, due to budget considerations the suburban courthouses at Rolling Meadows,
Skokie, Maywood, Bridgeview and Markham will be closed on weekends; and

WHEREAS, these closures are scheduled over a period of time, beginning with the
closure of the Bridgeview courthouse; and

WHEREAS, these closures are now estimated to save $1.9 million in county expenditures;
and

WHEREAS, these closures will compel the 128 suburban municipalities to transport all
detainees to the Criminal Courts Building on the near southwest side of Chicago, requiring
such communities to reduce the number of police officers on suburban streets or add
overtime costs to such cash strapped communities; and

WHEREAS, these closures will most affect the suburban municipalities in greatest need
of public safety services.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the President and Board of
Commissioners are requesting the Office of the Chief Judge to review these possible
solutions to providing court services on the weekends in suburban areas:

B The opening of some courthouses on weekends, geographically, including
one in the southern areas (Bridgeview or Markham), one in the central
area (Maywood), and one in the northern areas (Rolling Meadows or
Skokie);

2) The opening of the central courthouse (Maywood) only;

3) The alternate opening of one courthouse in each area on alternate
weekends;



316481

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
FEBRUARY 15,2012
PAGE 32

4) The opening of such courthouses for bond court only, without adding the
other suburban courthouse services; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the President and Board of Commissioners direct
that such report be submitted on or before March 1, 2012, and that no additional
courthouses be closed on weekends until completion of this review; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Office of the Chief Judge, in cooperation with
the financial offices of the county, prepare a financial impact of any options presented and
prepare contingency plans to address any budgetary changes needed to fund such weekend
court services as proposed by the Office of the Chief Judge as part of the report requested
herein.

*Referred to the Committee on Finance on 1-18-12,
** Deferred at the Finance Committee Meeting of 2-1-12.

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED TO AMEND THE LAST PARAGRAPH OF COMMUNICATION NO.
316285 TO EMPHASIZE COOPERATION BETWEEN THE CHIEF JUDGE AND
BUREAU OF FINANCE. THE MOTION CARRIED, AND COMMUNICATION
NO. 316285 WAS AMENDED AS FOLLOWS:

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Office of the Chief Judge, in cooperation with
the financial offices of the county and the Bureau of Finance, prepare a financial impact of
any options presented and prepare contingency plans to address any budgetary changes
needed to fund such weekend court services as proposed by the Office of the Chief Judge
as part of the report requested herein.

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER SUFFREDIN,
MOVED TO DEFER CONSIDERATION OF COMMUNICATION NO. 316285 TO
THE FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING OF MARCH 1, 2012. THE MOTION
CARRIED AND COMMUNICATION NO. 316285 WAS DEFERRED AS
AMENDED.

COMMISSIONER SCHNEIDER, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER GOSLIN,
MOVED TO SUSPEND COOK COUNTY CODE SECTION 2-107(h)(1), PRIOR
NOTICE TO PUBLIC; AGENDAS, TO CONSIDER COMMUNICATION NO.
316481. THE MOTION CARRIED.

AN AMENDMENT TO CHAPTER 38 HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
ARTICLE VI, MEDICAL EXAMINER, SECTION 38-112 (PROPOSED
ORDINANCE AMENDMENT).  Submitting a Proposed Ordinance Amendment
sponsored by John A. Fritchey, County Commissioner; Co-sponosored by Jeffrey R.
Tobolski and Edwin Reyes, County Commissioners.

PROPOSED ORDINANCE AMENDMENT

MEDICAL EXAMINER



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
FEBRUARY 15,2012
PAGE 33

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Cook County Board of Commissioners that Chapter 38 Health
and Human Services, Article VI Medical Examiner, Section 38-112 of the Cook County
Code is hereby amended as follows:

Sec. 38-112. Qualifications and appointment.

(a) The Medical Examiner must be a physician licensed by the State of Illinois to
practice medicine in all its branches and must hold a certificate from the American Board
of Pathology in both Forensic Pathology and Anatomic Pathology.

(b) The Medical Examiner shall be appointed by the President of the Cook County
Board of Commissioners with the advice and consent of the Board of Commissioners. fora

NN a h h ho At NMead = aatla a o AP 1S ramaovad a
P ea1cH wraxe ~ ~ O ~ Saavie O

The Medical Examiner, once
approved by the Board, shall serve at the direction of the President and may be removed at
the request of the President, subject to a vote of a majority of the members of the County
Board. In case of a vacancy in the office of the Medical Examiner, the vacancy shall be
filled in the manner aforesaid.

Effective Date: This Ordinance Amendment shall be effective upon passage.

*Referred to the Committee on Finance on 2-1-12.

COMMISSIONER FRITCHEY, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER TOBOLSKI,
MOVED TO ACCEPT A SUBSTITUTE AMENDMENT TO COMMUNICATION
NO. 316481. THE MOTION CARRIED, AND THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT
TO THE MEDICAL EXAMINERS ORDINANCE WAS FURTHER AMENDED BY
SUBSTITUTION, AS FOLLOWS:

Submitting a Proposed Substitute Ordinance Amendment to Communication No. 316481
Finance Committee

Sponsored by:
JOHN A. FRITCHEY, County Commissioner
Co-Sponsored by:
JEFFREY R. TOBOLSKI AND EDWIN REYES, County Commissioners

PROPOSED ORDINANCE AMENDMENT

MEDICAL EXAMINER
BE IT ORDAINED, by the Cook County Board of Commissioners that Chapter 38 Health and Human
Services, Article VI Medical Examiner, Section 38-112 of the Cook County Code is hereby amended as

follows:

Sec. 38-112. Qualifications and appointment.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
FEBRUARY 15,2012
PAGE 34

(a) The Medical Examiner must be a physician licensed by the State of Illinois to practice medicine in all
its branches and must hold a certificate from the American Board of Pathology in both Forensic
Pathology and Anatomic Pathology.

(b) The Medical Examiner shall be appointed by the President of the Cook County Board of
Commlss1oners w1th the adv1ce and consent of the Board of Commlss1oners fena—tenn—ef—eﬁﬁee—wheh

epﬁefmm{y—te—be%eﬁd— The Medlcal Exammcr once so anpmved by the Board, sl1all serve tor a term of
five years. This notwithstanding, the Medical Examiner may be removed by a written request of the
President to the Board of Commissioners, accompanied by a certification that such request is not being
made pursuant to any considerations prohibited by the Shakman Consent Decree and subject to an
affirmative vote of a majority of the members of the Board of Commissioners. Upon expiration of said
term, the President may reappoint the Medical Examiner to a subsequent term in the manner set forth
aforesaid. In case of a vacancy in the office of the Medical Examiner, the vacancy shall be filled in the
manner set forth aforesaid. For purposes of this section the term of office of the current Medical
Examiner, shall be deemed to have commenced on the first day of the term of the current President of the
Cook County Board of Commissioners.

Effective Date: This Ordinance Amendment shall be effective upon passage.

COMMISSIONER MURPHY, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER BEAVERS, MOVED TO
DEFER CONSIDERATION OF COMMUNICATION NO. 316481 TO THE MEETING OF
MARCH 1, 2012. COMMISSIONER SUFFREDIN CALLED FOR A ROLL CALL ON THE
MOTION, THE VOTE OF YEAS AND NAYS BEING AS FOLLOWS:

ROLL CALL ON MOTION TO DEFER CONSIDERATION

YEAS: CHAIRMAN DALEY, VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS, COMMISIONERS BEAVERS,
GAINER, GORMAN, MURPHY, SILVESTRI, STEELE AND SUFFREDIN (9)

NAYS: COMMISSIONERS FRITCHEY, GARCIA, GOSLIN, REYES, SCHNEIDER
AND TOBOLSKI (6)

ABSENT: COMMISSIONERS BUTLER AND COLLINS (2)

THE MOTION CARRIED, AND FURTHER CONSIDERATRION OF COMMUNICATION NO.
316481 AS AMENDED BY SUBSTITUION WAS DEFERRED TO MARCH 1, 2012.

316489 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT AMENDMENT  (PROPOSED
AGREEMENT AMENDMENT). Transmitting a Communication dated January 12,
2012 from Thomas J. Dart by Alexis A. Herrera, Chief Financial Officer:

requesting authorization to amend an intergovernmental agreement between the Sheriff of
Cook County and Kankakee County, to provide boarding and lodging of male detainees
from the Cook County Department of Corrections at a rate of $60.00 per day plus medical
expenses.

The amendment to the intergovernmental agreement is to establish an additional detainee
housing unit to accommodate Cook County detainees in a segregated tier, known as the



316499

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
FEBRUARY 15,2012
PAGE 35

"Special Segregation Unit", at the Kankakee Jail, known as the Jerome Combs Detention
Center and will not exceed twenty (20) inmates per day per month.

Respectfully requesting that the Sheriff of Cook County, or his designee, on behalf of
Cook County, be authorized to execute intergovernmental agreements for the housing of
Cook County Department of Corrections detainees in detention facilities operated by other
Counties in Illinois.

Estimated Fiscal Impact: None (Not to exceed $578,160.00 per year - funding source
Inmate Welfare Fund).

This agreement has been reviewed and approved as to form by the Cook County State's
Attorney's Office.

*Referred to the Committee on Finance on 2-1-12,

BY REQUEST OF THE OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF, COMMISSIONER
SUFFREDIN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE, MOVED TO DEFER
CONSIDERATION OF COMMUNICATION NO. 316489. THE MOTION
CARRIED.

AN AMENDMENT TO CHAPTER 34 FINANCE, ARTICLE IV PROCUREMENT
CODE, SECTION 34-123 (PROPOSED ORDINANCE AMENDMENT). Submitting a
Proposed Ordinance Amendment sponsored by Toni Preckwinkle, President, Jerry Butler,
John P. Daley, Jesus G. Garcia and Robert B. Steele, County Commissioners.

PROPOSED ORDINANCE AMENDMENT

PROCUREMENT CODE BOARD APPROVAL AMENDMENT

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Cook County Board of Commissioners that Chapter 34
Finance, Article IV Procurement Code, Section 34-123 is hereby amended as follows:

Sec. 34-123.  No power to act for procurements or expenditures of $150,000.00 or
more.

The CPO shall have the authority to approve Procurements and execute Contracts
in an amount less than $150,000.00 without Board approval; provided, however, that
Board approval shall be required for any Procurement of the same or similar supplies,
goods, equipment or services which would result in the aggregate amount of such
Procurements from the same vendor by the same Using Agency equaling or exceeding
$150,000.00 in any fiscal year. The "amount” of a Contract shall mean the maximum
amount payable under such Contract.

No Person has the power or authority to approve, authorize or execute a
Procurement, a Contract, or the expenditure of public money in the amount of $150,000.00
or more without approval of the County Board, except in the following instances: the
payment of public utility bills, the payment of rent pursuant to the provisions of a lease
previously approved by the County Board, payment of insurance premiums, payment of
any amount pursuant to the provisions of a Contract, the execution of which was approved




FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
FEBRUARY 15,2012
PAGE 36

by the Board pursuant to this Section 34-123 above, or other Board-authorized
transactions. Any action in violation of this section shall be null and void.

Effective Date: This Ordinance Amendment shall be effective immediately upon passage.
*Referred to the Committee on Finance on 2-1-12,

COMMISSIONER GARCIA, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED TO ACCEPT A SUBSTITUTE TO THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO
THE PROCUREMENT ORDINANCE (COMMUNICATION NO. 316499). THE
MOTION CARRIED, AND COMMUNICATION NO. 316499 WAS AMENDED BY
SUBSTITUTION, AS FOLLOWS:

SUBSTITUTE AMENDMENT TO COMMUNICATION NO. 316499
Sponsored by
TONI PRECKWINKLE, PRESIDENT, COOK COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

PROCUREMENT BOARD APPROVAL AMENDMENT

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Cook County Board of Commissioners that Chapter 34 Finance, Article IV
Procurement Code, Section 34-123 is hereby amended as follows:

Sec. 34-123. — No power to act for procurements or expenditures of $150,000.00 or more.

The CPO shall have the authority to approve Procurements and execute Contracts in an amount
less than $150,000.00 without Board approval; provided, however, that Board approval shall be required
for any Procurement of the same or similar supplies, goods, equipment or services which would result in
the aggregate amount of such Procurements from the same vendor by the same Using Agency equaling or
exceeding $150,000.00 in any fiscal year. The "amount” of a Contract shall mean the maximum amount
payable under such Contract.

No Person has the power or authority to approve, authorize or execute a Procurement, a Contract,
or the expenditure of public money in the amount of $150,000.00 or more without approval of the County
Board, except in the following instances: the payment of public utility bills, the payment of rent pursuant
to the provisions of a lease previously approved by the County Board, payment of insurance premiums,
payment of any amount pursuant to the provisions of a Contract, the execution of which was approved by
the Board pursuant to this Section 34-123 above, or other Board-authorized transactions. Any action in
violation of this section shall be null and void.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, by the Cook County Board of Commissioners that Chapter 34 Finance,
Article IV Procurement Code, Section 34-125 (k) is hereby amended as follows:

Compile and maintain information for all Procurements, including those Procurements which do not
require Board approval. The CPO shall submit a report to the Board on a monthlyguarterly basis listing
the Procurements that do not require Board approval, including a list of each Person from whom the



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
FEBRUARY 15,2012
PAGE 37

County makes such a Procurement and the method of Procurement applied, as well as Procurements that
authorize the advance payment for services. The CPO shall work with the Comptroller to also provide a
monthlyquarterly report of the individual and total aggregate amount disbursements made for
Procurements that do not require Board approval. The Comptroller shall provide to the Board of
Commissioners a report of all payments made pursuant to contracts for supplies. materials and equipment
and for professional and managerial services for Cook County, including the separately elected Officials,
which involve an expenditure of $150.000 or more, within two weeks of being made. Such reports shall
include:

1. The name of the Vendor:
. A brief description of the product or service provided;
3. The name of the Using Department and budgetary account from which the funds are being drawn;
and
4. The contract number under which the payment is being made.

Such report shall be provided to the Board of Commissioners in an electronic, sortable format.

EFFECTIVE DATE: This Ordinance shall be effective immediately upon passage.

COMMISSINER GAINER, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER SUFFREDIN, MOVED TO
DEFER CONSIDERATION OF COMMUNICATION NO. 316499. COMMISSIONER GORMAN
CALLED FOR A ROLL CALL ON THE MOTION, THE VOTE OF YEAS AND NAYS BEING
AS FOLLOWS:

ROLL CALL ON MOTION TO DEFER CONSIDERATION

YEAS: COMMISIONERS BEAVERS, GAINER AND SUFFREDIN (3)

NAYS: CHAIRMAN DALEY, VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS, COMMISSIONERS
FRITCHEY, GARCIA, GORMAN, GOSLIN, MURPHY, REYES, SILVESTRI,
STEELE AND TOBOLSKI (11)

ABSENT: COMMISSIONERS BUTLER AND COLLINS (2)
PRESENT: COMMISSIONER SCHNEIDER (1)

THE MOTION TO DEFER CONSIDERATION OF COMMUNICATION NO. 316499 AS
AMENDED BY SUBSTITUION FAILED.

COMMISSIONER GARCIA, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE, MOVED TO
APPROVE PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO THE PROCUREMENT ORDINANCE
(COMMUNICATION NO. 316499 AS AMENDED BY SUBSTITUTION). THE MOTION
CARRIED, AND THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO THE PROCUREMENT ORDINANCE
WAS APPROVED AND ADOPTED.

COMMISSIONERS BEAVERS, GAINER AND SUFFREDIN VOTED NO ON THE ABOVE
ITEM.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
FEBRUARY 15,2012
PAGE 38

SECTION 11

Your Committee has considered the highway bills submitted by the Superintendent of Highways for
approval and payment.

Your Committee, after considering said bills, recommends that they be, and by the adoption of this
report, approved.

VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER GARCIA, MOVED
APPROVAL OF THE HIGHWAY BILLS. THE MOTION CARRIED.

VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE, MOVED
TO ADJOURN. THE MOTION CARRIED AND THE MEETING WAS
ADJOURNED.

Respectfully submitted,
Committee on Finance

el fetlr
ﬂl P. Daley, Chairman d/

Attest:

Matthew B. DeLeon, Secretary



